

**05-20319**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee**

**v.**

**JAMES A. BROWN,  
DANIEL BAYLY,  
ROBERT S. FURST,  
WILLIAM R. FUHS,  
Defendants-Appellants**

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Southern District Of Texas, Houston Division  
No. CR H-03-363**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT JAMES A. BROWN**

---

**SIDNEY POWELL  
Texas Bar #16209700  
DEBORAH PEARCE  
Louisiana Bar #22577**

**POWELL & PEARCE  
1854-A Hendersonville Rd., No. 228  
Asheville, NC 28803  
Phone: (828) 651-9543  
Fax: (828) 684-5343**

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
JAMES ARTHUR BROWN**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS IN REPLY .....	1
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES IN REPLY .....	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF THAT BROWN JOINED ANY ILLEGAL AGREEMENT. . . . .	5
A. Brown Opposed This Risky Deal From Its Inception. ....	6
B. The Trinkle Call Proves Nothing, And The Government Cannot Shift The Burden Of Proof To Brown. ....	8
1. Trinkle Did Not Testify That McMahan Guaranteed Enron Would Buy Back The Barges. ....	8
2. Silence Does Not Constitute Unlawful Agreement. . . . .	11
C. The Government’s Case-In-Chief Proves Brown Continued To Oppose The Proposal <i>After</i> The Trinkle Call, And He Did Not Close The Deal. ....	12
1. The Government Proved Brown Consistently Objected. . . .	12
2. The Engagement Letter Does Not Evidence An Illegal Guarantee, And The Prosecutors Did Not Prove Or Even Argue That Brown Signed It. ....	13
D. Brown Raised All Risks With Zrike <i>Before</i> And <i>After</i> The Call. ....	14

E.	The Record Is Replete With Evidence That Brown Always Believed Enron Had Shifted Its Risks To Merrill, And There Was No Guarantee. . . . .	18
II.	BROWN DEPRIVED NO ONE OF HONEST SERVICES. . . . .	20
III.	MULTIPLE INSTRUCTIONAL ERRORS REQUIRE REVERSAL. . . . .	22
A.	The Court Erred In Denying Defendants The Absolute Defense Of A Good Faith Instruction. . . . .	22
B.	The Court’s Erroneous <i>Mens Rea</i> Instructions Allowed Conviction Without Culpability. . . . .	26
C.	The Court Erroneously Omitted The Essential Element Of Materiality From The Books And Records Charge. . . . .	31
IV.	BROWN’S CONVICTIONS FOR PERJURY AND OBSTRUCTION MUST BE REVERSED AND RENDERED. . . . .	41
A.	The Government’s Questions Do Not Pass The <i>Bronston</i> Test, And The Government Did Not Prove Brown’s Answers Were Material To The Grand Jury. . . . .	43
1.	<i>Bronston</i> Requires Precise Questioning. . . . .	45
2.	The Government’s Concession That It Was Lawful For Enron To Agree To Remarket The Barges To A Third Party Renders Brown’s Answers Legally Immaterial. . . . .	47
3.	The Government Failed To Prove Materiality, And The Court Erred In Excluding All Of Brown’s Testimony. . . . .	48
B.	Trinkle Corroborated Brown’s Testimony, Which Was Literally True. . . . .	50

C.    For The Same And Additional Reasons, The Government Failed To Prove That Brown Obstructed Justice. ....	53
CONCLUSION .....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	57
<u>ADDENDA</u>	<u>Tab</u>
<i>Barry v. Simmons Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1741622 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	1
<i>Shuster v. Symmetricon, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 269490 (N.D.Cal. Feb. 25, 1997) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Group v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	38
<i>Armco. Indus. Credit Corp. v. SLT Warehouse Co.</i> , 782 F.2d 475 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	11
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 2129 (2005) .....	4, 30, 31, 54
<i>Barry v. Simmons Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1741622 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224, 108 S.Ct. 978 (1988) .....	33, 35, 38
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S.Ct. 629 (1935) .....	10, 17
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531 (2004) .....	38
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559, 116 S.Ct. 1589 (1996) .....	35
<i>Bronston v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 352, 93 S.Ct. 595 (1973) .....	41, 43, 45, 46
<i>Equitable Life Ins. Co. v. Halsey, Stuart &amp; Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 410, 61 S.Ct. 623 (1941) .....	36
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490, 101 S.Ct. 737 (1981) .....	32

<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59, 116 S.Ct. 437 (1995) .....	33
<i>Ganino v. Citizen Utilities Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2nd Cir. 2000) .....	40
<i>Gebhard v. United States</i> , 422 F.2d 281 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	48
<i>Gebhardt v. ConAgra Foods</i> , 335 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	40
<i>Greenhouse v. MCG Capital Corp.</i> , 392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	35, 38
<i>In Re Michael</i> , 326 U.S. 224, 66 S.Ct. 78 (1945) .....	49, 53
<i>In re Westinghouse Securities Litigation</i> , 90 F.3d 696 (3rd Cir. 1996) .....	39
<i>Kolaski v. United States</i> , 362 F.2d 847 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	42
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759, 108 S.Ct. 1537 (1988) .....	32
<i>Krim v. BancTexas Group, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1435 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	32, 35, 38
<i>Lewis v. Bank of America</i> , 343 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	36
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419, 105 S.Ct. 2085 (1985) .....	30

<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350, 107 S.Ct. 2875 (1987) .....	21
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1839 (1999) .....	31, 32, 33, 38, 40, 41
<i>Nurnberger v. United States</i> , 156 F. 721 (8th Cir. 1907) .....	45, 47
<i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197, 13 S.Ct. 542 (1893) .....	54
<i>S.E.C. v. World-Wide Coin Investments, Ltd.</i> , 567 F.Supp. 724 (N.D.Ga. 1983) .....	36
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87, 115 S.Ct. 1232 (1995) .....	1
<i>Shuster v. Symmetricon, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 269490 (N.D.Cal. Feb. 25, 1997) .....	39, 40
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438, 96 S.Ct. 2126 (1976) .....	38
<i>United States v. Abrams</i> , 568 F.2d 411(5th Cir. 1978) .....	42, 45, 46, 48
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593, 115 S.Ct. 2357 (1995) .....	30, 49, 54
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 853 F.2d 313 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	30
<i>United States v. Angeles-Mascote</i> , 206 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 2000) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	21

<i>United States v. Arditti</i> , 955 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Aubin</i> , 87 F.3d 141 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 663 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>modified</i> , 680 F.2d 352 (1982) .....	16, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Ballis</i> , 28 F.3d 1399 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	42, 48, 49, 50, 54
<i>United States v. Beckner</i> , 134 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 623 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	41, 42, 49
<i>United States v. Bloom</i> , 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 738 (2005) .....	39
<i>United States v. Brumley</i> , 116 F.3d 728 (5th Cir.), ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1028, 118 S.Ct. 625 (1997) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Brumley</i> , 560 F.2d. 1268 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	42, 46
<i>United States v. Burroughs</i> , 876 F.2d 366 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	28
<i>United States v. Cartwright</i> , 359 F.3d 281 (3rd Cir. 2004) .....	26



<i>United States v. Casperson</i> , 773 F.2d 216 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	25
<i>United States v. Cavin</i> , 39 F.3d 1299 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	23, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Chaney</i> , 964 F.2d 437 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>United States v. Cochran</i> , 109 F.3d 660 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	1, 16, 20, 21, 43
<i>United States v. Cosby</i> , 601 F.2d 754 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	41, 42, 48, 54
<i>United States v. Crippen</i> , 570 F.2d 537(5th Cir. 1978) .....	47
<i>United States v. Czubinski</i> , 106 F.3d 1069 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 752 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	42
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 59 F.3d 1479 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>United States v. DeZarn</i> , 157 F.3d 1042 (6th Cir.1998) .....	42
<i>United States v. Dockray</i> , 943 F.2d 152 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	30
<i>United States v. Dowlin</i> , 408 F.3d 647 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	27

<i>United States v. Dyar</i> , 574 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	11, 19
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 121 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	26
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396, 93 S.Ct. 1007 (1973) .....	37
<i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 311 U.S. 205, 61 S.Ct. 204 (1940) .....	26
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 137 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	42
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506, 115 S.Ct. 2310 (1995) .....	39, 41, 42, 48
<i>United States v. Giraldi</i> , 86 F.3d 1368 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 751 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	25
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 589 F.2d 200 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 825, 100 S.Ct. 48 (1979) .....	49, 53
<i>United States v. Guevara</i> , 408 F.2d 252 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 498 F.2d 1164 (3rd Cir. 1974) .....	26
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 794 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	27

<i>United States v. Ismoila</i> , 100 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Jain</i> , 93 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1273, 117 S.Ct. 2452 (1997) .....	20
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 613 F.2d 1373 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	17
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 381 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 393 F.3d 107 (2nd Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>United States v. Kay</i> , 359 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>United States v. Keller</i> , 14 F.3d 1051 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	28
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 592 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 884 F.2d 532 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>United States v. McAfee</i> , 8 F.3d 1010 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	47
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 323 F.3d 102 (3rd Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>United States v. Nash</i> , 115 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	32

<i>United States v. Orellana</i> , 405 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	37
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 839 F.2d 1473 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>United States v. Petito</i> , 671 F.2d 68 (2nd Cir. 1982) .....	49, 50
<i>United States v. Porcelli</i> , 865 F.2d 1352 (2nd Cir. 1989) .....	30
<i>United States v. Rahseparian</i> , 231 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	8, 15
<i>United States v. Regan</i> , 937 F.2d 823 (2nd Cir. 1991) .....	25
<i>United States v. Reveles</i> , 190 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 308 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	42
<i>United States v. Rubio</i> , 834 F.2d 442 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2nd Cir. 2003) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	21
<i>United States v. Serafini</i> , 167 F.3d 812 (3rd Cir. 1999) .....	47, 49
<i>United States v. Storm</i> , 36 F.3d 1289 (5th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1084, 115 S.Ct. 1798 (1995) .....	24

<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 916 F.2d 647 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	54
<i>United States v. Trevino-Martinez</i> , 86 F.3d 65 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	30
<i>United States v. Upton</i> , 91 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482, 117 S.Ct. 921 (1997) .....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Wieschenberg</i> , 604 F.2d 326 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	12, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 160 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>United States ex rel. A+ Homecare, Inc. v. Medshares</i> , 400 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>Virginia Bankshares v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083, 111 S.Ct. 2749 (1991) .....	33
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 286, 102 S.Ct. 3088 (1982) .....	33, 36, 37
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298, 77 S.Ct. 1064 (1957) .....	21, 31, 41
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S. C. § 13(b)(2)(A) .....	36
15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a) .....	31
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1-2 .....	36

15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(2) . . . . .	31, 32, 34, 35, 37
18 U.S.C. 1014 . . . . .	31, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1344 . . . . .	32
31 U.S.C. § 3729 . . . . .	32

**Other Authorities**

FEDERAL CRIMINAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS OF THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT § 5.08 . . . . .	27
FIFTH CIRCUIT DISTRICT JUDGES ASSOCIATION PATTERN INSTRUCTIONS (CRIMINAL CASES) § 2.20 . . . . .	27
GUIDE TO THE NEW SECTION 13(B)(2) ACCOUNTING REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 (SECTION 102 OF THE FOREIGN CORRUPT PRACTICES ACT OF 1977), <i>A REPORT</i> , 34 BUS. LAW. 307 (1978-1979) . . . . .	34
H.R.CONF.REP.NO. 100-576, <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1547, 1946 . . . . .	36
Hazen, Thomas Lee, LAW OF SECURITIES REGULATION § 22.5 (2005) . . . . .	34
NINTH CIRCUIT MANUAL OF MODEL JURY INSTRUCTIONS (CRIMINAL CASES) § 8.16 . . . . .	27
PATTERN CRIMINAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS - FIRST CIRCUIT (1998 EDITION) § 4.03 . . . . .	26
PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS OF THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT § 13.1 . . . . .	27

SIXTH CIRCUIT DISTRICT JUDGES ASSOCIATION  
PATTERN INSTRUCTIONS (CRIMINAL CASES) § 3.01A ..... 27

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY  
UNABRIDGED (1981) ..... 27
